BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED
TRANSMISSION BUSINESS ENGINEERING MANAGEMENT
C
O
PY
RI
G
H

Doc. No. : TB-343-561-024, Rev. 01
Page 9 of 13
 Manufacture’s type designation
 AH capacity at 5 hour discharge rate
 Serial Number
2.11 CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS
Nickel coated copper connectors shall be provided for connecting up adjacent cells and
rows. Bolts, Nuts and washers shall be effectively nickel coated to prevent corrosion. The
thickness of nickel coating of connectors should be not less than 0.02mm. All the terminal
and cells inter-connectors shall be fully mutated shrouds. End take off connectors from
positive and negative poles of the batteries shall be provided for end connections to the
power cables. More than one cable may be required to be connected to the battery terminals.
Suitable arrangement for termination of multiple cables shall be provided so as to avoid
extra load on the battery terminals. The cable will be single core having stranded copper
conductor and PVC insulation.
All connectors and lugs shall be capable of continuously carrying the 30 Minute discharge
current of the respective Batteries and through fault short current which the battery can
produce and withstand for the period specified.
2.12 BATTERY RACKS
Mild steel racks shall be provided for all Batteries. They shall be free standing type
mounted on porcelain/hard rubber/PVC pad insulators. Batteries shall preferably be located
in the single tier arrangement. However, batteries having a complete cell weight of lower
than 50 kg could be located in the double tier arrangement. The batteries racks and supports
for cable termination shall be coated with three (3) coats of anti-alkali paint of approved
shade. Name plate, resistant to alkali, for each cell shall be attached on to the necessary
racks.
2.13 TESTS
Batteries shall conform to all type tests as per the latest issue of IS: 10918/ IEC - 60623 as
applicable. The Bidder shall submit for BHEL/Powergrid approval the reports of all the
type tests at contract stage as per clause 1.5 of Section -1.
2.14 PACKING & MARKING
 The cells shall be suitably packed as per relevant standards so as to avoid any loss or
damage during transit.
 Loose item such as connectors, copper rods, hardware, insulators and accessories etc. shall
also be packed in cases.
±800KV, 6000MW, HVDC MULTI-TERMINAL NER/ER – NR/WR
INTERCONNECTOR-I  PROJECT
220V and 48V DC Battery (Ni‐Cd Type)
Doc. No. : TB-343-561-024, Rev. 01
Page 10 of 13
SECTION - 2A
GUARANTEED TECHNICAL PARTICULARS
Sl.
No.
ITEM DESCRIPTION  UNIT  220-V Battery  48-V Battery
1  Manufacturer's name
2  No. of battery sets  Nos.
3  Type of battery
4  Manufacturer's catalogue number
5 Guaranteed Ah Capacity of battery at
20 ° C at 5 hour discharge rate.
Ah
6  Nominal voltage rating  V
7  05- hour discharge rate at 20 ° C  A
8  One- hour discharge rate  A
9  One-minute discharge rate  A
10  Short circuit current for a dead short
circuit at battery terminals  when
i) floated at 1.42Vpc   kA
ii)        boost charged at 1.7Vpc  kA
11  Duration for which battery can
withstand short circuit current
12  Min. cell voltage during duty cycle  V
13  Applicable Standards